

## Freedom of Information Act 2000 disclosure log entry

### Reference

20-21096

### Date sent

13/10/2020

### Subject

Hospital acquired covid

### Details of enquiry

1. Have records of Covid-19 infections in patients which were hospital acquired been kept? If so:
  - a) How many Covid-19 infections in patients were hospital acquired?
  - b) Of those who acquired Covid-19 while in hospital, how many died?
  - c) What was the total number of Covid-19 deaths in hospital?
  
2. Have records been kept of members of staff who contracted Covid-19? If so:
  - a) How many members of staff contracted Covid-19?
  - b) How many members of staff were absent from work due to Covid-19?
  - c) How many members of staff died due to Covid-19?
  
3. What is the total number of Covid-19 infections recorded in hospital?
  
4. What is the procedure for when a patient is diagnosed with Covid-19?
  - a) Has this procedure remained the same throughout the time period set out above?
  
5. What is the procedure for when a member of staff is diagnosed with Covid-19?
  - a) Has this procedure remained the same throughout the time period set out above?

## Response Sent

1. Have records of Covid-19 infections in patients which were hospital acquired been kept? If so:

a) How many Covid-19 infections in patients were hospital acquired?

b) Of those who acquired Covid-19 while in hospital, how many died?

c) What was the total number of Covid-19 deaths in hospital?

The Tavistock and Portman NHS Foundation is a specialist mental health Trust which provides outpatient psychology services only and is not a hospital. We do not hold this information.

2. Have records been kept of members of staff who contracted Covid-19? If so:

a) How many members of staff contracted Covid-19?

Three members of staff have contracted Covid-19

b) How many members of staff were absent from work due to Covid-19?

Three members of staff were absent from work due to Covid-19. Other staff have been absent due to suspected COVID, but have been able to work remotely accounting for the Trust's outpatient and specialist services nature.

c) How many members of staff died due to Covid-19?

No members of staff have died due to Covid-19

3. What is the total number of Covid-19 infections recorded in hospital?

The Tavistock and Portman NHS Foundation is a specialist mental health Trust which provides outpatient psychology services only and is not a hospital. We do not hold this information.

4. What is the procedure for when a patient is diagnosed with Covid-19?

a) Has this procedure remained the same throughout the time period set out above?

The Tavistock and Portman NHS Foundation is a specialist mental health Trust which provides outpatient psychology services only. We do not diagnose Covid-19.

5. What is the procedure for when a member of staff is diagnosed with Covid-19?

a) Has this procedure remained the same throughout the time period set out above?

The procedure is to observe Public Health England guidance for self isolation. The time period of self isolation has changed throughout the pandemic and the Trust has remained consistent with the directions set out by Public Health England.